The Buyer will acquire the Dots Business with all employees and the Company will
continue to supply DataTrace DNA to the Buyer for at least two years after
completion of the Sale Agreement.

Page 10

The existing distribution arrangements between the Company and the Guarantor,
and the associated royalty payments, will be discharged as part of the Transaction.
The royalty payments amounted to $291,695 in FY18 and $147,950 in H1FY19.

1.4 Indicative timetable

The Company anticipates that the indicative timetable for implementation of the
Transaction will be as set out below:
Event Date

Dispatch of Notice  9   April 2019

Date of General Meeting 13 May 2019

Completion of Sale Agreement 31 May 2019

The above dates are indicative only and may change without notice.

1.5 Likely effect of the Transaction on the Company

If Resolution 1 is approved by Shareholders and assuming that it proceeds to
Completion, the likely impact of the Transaction is set out in the table below.

Particulars
(‘000)1

Before
transaction

(B)

Increase/De
crease due

to
transaction

(C)

After
transaction

(B +/- C)

Percentage
change due

to
transaction

(C/B)

Total Securities on Issue 810,606,351 0 810,606,351 0%

Total Consolidated
Assets2 3,437,050 1,109,521 4,546,571 32%

Total Equity Interests 2,250,455 2,171,150 4,421,605 96%

Annual Revenue3  4,867,165 (4,388,563) 478,602 (90)%

EBITDA (422,339) (258,273) (680,612) 61%

Annual Profit/(loss)
before Tax4  (3,119,909) (494,736) (3,614,645) 16%

1 Figures are in AUD based on audited financial statements for the Company and its subsidiaries as at, and for the financial
year ended on, 30 June 2018 (FY18).
2 “Total Consolidated Assets” excludes existing intercompany loans.
3 Excludes intercompany sales and management fees.
4 “Annual Net Profit (before tax) Before transaction” includes net profit results for the Target Companies after eliminating
intercompany charges.

Page 11

Adjusted Annual Net
Profit (before tax)5 (691,023) 0 (691,023) 0%